The Solvency Capital Requirement for market risk decreased in 2021 from €2,423 billion to €2,315 billion. The Solvency Capital

Requirement is calculated using an approved partial internal model. The higher interest rate in 2021 leads to lower market values,

reducing the interest rate and spread risk. In 2021, the internal model for market risk has been adjusted for the equity and property

risk. The adjustment has an impact of +5%-points on solvency. This has improved the views of the risk profile. The modified Market

Risk model has been used as of the third quarter of 2021.

In accordance with the Dutch National Bank’s Q&A on savings values, in 2021 the savings mortgages without additional collateral are

included in the spread risk. In 2020, this was included under the credit risk.

The Solvency II solvency position is sensitive to market fluctuations. The table below sets out the sensitivities in relation to the

solvency position at year end.

SOLVENCY II SENSITIVITIES (€ MILLION)

 31 DECEMBER 2021 31 DECEMBER 2020

IMPACT ELIGABLE

OWN FUNDS

IMPACT SOLVENCY

CAPITAL

REQUIREMENT IMPACT RATIO (%)

IMPACT ELIGABLE

OWN FUNDS

IMPACT SOLVENCY

CAPITAL

REQUIREMENT IMPACT RATIO (%)

Equity -20% -669 −99 −10% -567 -83 −8%

Interest -50 basis points 274 125 0% 350 151 1%

Interest +50, basis points -333 −100 −3% -447 -135 −3%

Property -20% -337 −7 −7% -308 1 −6%

Spread -50 basis points 332 37 5% 475 65 7%

Spread +50 basis points -88 −35 0% -246 -70 −2%

In the determination of interest rate sensitivities (-/+ 50 bps), the Ultimate Forward Rate (UFR) is kept the same and is not shocked. In

the case of spread sensitivity, the Volatility Adjustment is determined on the basis of the modified spreads. The outcomes are related

to changes in the composition of the balance sheet and cash flows. Achmea applies some simplifications, for example, the

sensitivities are determined on the basis of size, composition and sensitivity of the portfolios. In addition, the impact on the sensitive

assets, liabilities and Solvency Capital Requirement is determined without redetermining the risk margin. The sensitivities have been

[…]

ratio of Achmea Group and Achmea Pensioen- en Levensverzekeringen N.V. are wider when the Solvency II solvency ratio is at a

higher level. Additionally, the longer-term effects of parallel interest rate movements and changes in the shape of the interest

rate curve are monitored for Achmea Pensioen- en Levensverzekeringen N.V.

- Achmea’s foreign subsidiaries apply a duration matching approach within bandwidths laid down in the local investment plans

and monitored locally via committees.

The interest rate risk is hedged by means of a monthly interest management process that makes use of interest rate derivatives

(swaps and swaptions). The value of the interest rate derivative position is €4,898 million (2020: €6,161 million) with a notional

amount of €45.8 billion (2020: €42.5 billion).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  137

Banking activities

The focus of the banking activities of Achmea is on retail banking products (mortgages, deposits and savings). The majority of these

products or services generate interest rate risk. This risk is managed through the Interest Rate Risk Policy, which mitigates the risk by

using derivatives.

SENSITIVITIES BANKING ACTIVITIES  (€ MILLION)

2021

ACHMEA BANK

2020

ACHMEA BANK

Duration Equity (in years) 2.6 2.2

Stress test -200 basis points -19 -1

Stress test +200 basis points -72 -44

Income at Risk +100 basis points 14 14

The impact of a +200 bps on the economic value of equity is -€72 million as at 31 December 2021 (2020 -€44 million). By applying a

new model, which is more sensitive to interest rate changes, the impact on the economic value of equity increases. In case of higher

market interest rates, mortgages are assumed to remain longer on the balance sheet. This is less favourable if mortgages have a low

coupon rate. The impact of -200 bps on the economic value of equity is -€19 million as at 31 December 2021 (2020 -€1 million).

Higher interest rates lead to a higher interest rate shock and higher (negative) economic value of equity impact.